

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOOMERANG TUBE, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, et al.,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 15-11247

(Jointly Administered)

Hearing Held: October 5, 2015 at 9:30 a.m.

Related D.I. Nos.: 470, 497, 528

POST-CONFIRMATION-HEARING BRIEF OF SB BOOMERANG TUBULAR, LLC

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

David M. Fournier (DE No. 2812)
Michael J. Custer (DE No. 4843)
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1709
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-1709
Telephone: (302) 777-6500
Facsimile: (302) 421-8390
Email: fournierd@pepperlaw.com
custerm@pepperlaw.com

and

Judith W. Ross, Esquire
Eric Soderlund, Esquire
Law Offices of Judith W. Ross
700 North Pearl Street, Suite 1610
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214-377-7879
Facsimile: 214-377-9409
Email: Judith.ross@judithwross.com
Email: eric.soderlund@judithwross.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Law and Evidence Do Not Support the Debtors’ Proposed Recharacterization of
the Lease. 2

 A. None of the Four Elements of the Second Part of the Bright-Line Test Are
Satisfied. 3

 (i) The Lease Term Does Not Exceed the Life of the Equipment. 4

 (ii) Boomerang Is Not Bound Under the Lease to Purchase the Equipment. 4

 (iii) Boomerang Does Not Have the Option to Renew the Lease of the Equipment
for No or Nominal Consideration. 7

 (iv) Boomerang Does Not Have the Option to Purchase the Equipment for No or
Nominal Consideration. 7

 B. The Economic Realities Do Not Support Recharacterization..... 8

 II. The Debtors Undervalue the Equipment..... 12

 A. Valuation is Determined in Light of the Proposed Use of the Property. 12

 B. SBBT’s “Continued Use” Valuation of the Equipment is the Appropriate Standard
Because it Accounts for the Debtors’ Proposed Use of the Equipment. 15

 C. The Value of the Equipment under the Continued Use Methodology is
\$12,638,414. 17

 D. The Debtors’ Valuation of \$4,500,000 Under the Removal Methodology Is Invalid
Both Because It Ignores the Proposed Use of the Equipment and Because It Is the
Product of Incorrect Application of Valuation Principles. 22

 E. Even if the Court were to Accept a “Fair Market Value – Removed” Valuation
Premise, Correct Application Would Yield a Value of \$9,360,000. 30

 III. The Plan Is Not Fair, Feasible, or Confirmable. 31

 A. The Debtors’ Proposed Plan Is Not Feasible. 32

 B. The Debtors’ Proposed Treatment of SBBT Does Not Comply with the Bankruptcy
Code. 33

 IV. The Debtors Improperly Filed a Claim on Behalf of a Non-Creditor..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash, 520 U.S. 953, 962 (1997)..... 14

Duke Royal Energy, LLC v. Pillowtex Corp. (In re Pillowtex), 349 F.3d 711, 717 (3d Cir. 2003) 3

In re At-Net Services-Charlotte, Inc., Case No. 14-32047 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 17, 2015) 35

In re Edison Brothers Stores, Inc., 207 B.R. 801, 818 (Bankr. D. Del. 1997) 10

In re Gateway Ethanol, L.L.C., 415 B.R. 486, 505-06 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2009) 12

In re Heritage Highgate, Inc., 679 F.3d 132, 141 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 14

In re HP Distribution, LLP, 436 B.R. 679, 689 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2010)..... 11

In re Integrated Health Services, Inc., 260 B.R. 71, 76 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) 4

In re McGarey, 529 B.R. 277 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2015) 35

In re Newsome, 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 514 at *12-13 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 8, 2003) 3

In re Wandler, 77 B.R. 728, 733 (Bankr. N.D. 1987)..... 35

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. United States, 1972 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15417 at *10-*13 (D. Neb. Jan. 25, 1972) 19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(2) 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)..... 33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II)..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 506(a) 13

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 1.203(b) (West 2009). 3

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 9.203(a) (West 2009)..... 38
